Closure Report

Site Description

Site Name: Riverbend Federal #005
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.

Legal Description: U/L H, Section 22, T24S, R29E
County: Eddy County, NM

GPS Coordinates: N 32.20418° W 103.96664°

Release Data

Date of Release: 10/11/16

Type of Release: Produced water

Source of Release: Compromised water transfer line
Volume of Release: 65 bbls

Volume Recovered: 50 bbls

Remediation Specifications

Remediation Excavate the entire leak area to a depth of 2 feet. Backfill the site
Parameters: with clean soil.

Remediation Activities: | 11/20/17 to 11/27/17

Plan Sent to OCD: 09/13/2017 Email from CIiff Brunson to Mike Bratcher
OCD Approval of Plan: | 09/20/2017 Email from Mike Bratcher to Cliff Brunson
Plan Sent to BLM: 09/13/2017 Email from CIiff Brunson to Shelly Tucker
BLM Approval of Plan: | 10/03/2017 Email from Shelly Tucker to Cliff Brunson

Supporting Documentation

Initial C-141 Signed 10/19/2016

Final C-141 Upon completion

Site Diagram October 2016

Groundwater Plot 100’

TOPO Maps October 2016

Lab Summary n/a, old pit area

Lab Analysis n/a, old pit area

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Request for Closure

Based on the completion of the remediation plan, BBC requests closure approval from
NMOCD.

Wade Dittrich, Oxy Permian Ltd. 12/19/2017




District | .
1635 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

Disweict 11 Energy Minerals and Natura! Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 o s D o
District 111 - 0 o ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV_ISIDH l:z,l"écclrd]z:)lgl::epvvith 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
IN 4
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR B Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Lid. Contact  Casey Summers
Address PO Box 4294, Houston, TX 77210 Telephone No,  (575) 513-8289
Facility Name  Riverbend Federal #005 Facility Type Well
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-015-27977 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Scction | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
H 22 245 29E Eddy County, NM
Latitude N 32 20418  Longitude W 103.96664°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 65 bbls Volume Recovered 50 bbls
Source of Release  Compromised water transfer line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
10/11/2016
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Bd Yes [J No [J Not Reguired | Mike Bratcher, Heather Patterson- NMOCD; Shelly Tucker- BLM
By Whom? Kathy@ BBC International, Inc. Date and Hour  10/12/2016 @ 4:38 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES. Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes & No

If a Walercourse was Impacied, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A compromised water transfer line leaked 65 bbls of produced water into the pasture north of location. A vacuum truck recovered 50 bbls of produced
water and the line was repaired.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 125" x 45° just north of location in the pasture. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan
approved by both NMOCD and the BLM.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the enyironment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operationsthave fatled to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threal to ground water, surface water, human health
or the envirori nt. [npddition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal. state. tw local Lifws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name:  Casey A(mmers
=

Title:  NM Environmental Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Adt_lress: Casey_Summers @oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Avtached []
Date: | 0" lq - ’ C} Phone:  (575) 513-8289

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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Oxy, Riverbend Federal #005
U/L H, Section 22, T24S, R29E
Groundwater: 100’




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

No records found.

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 597464 Northing (Y): 3563600 Radius: 1700

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

9/11/17 10:46 AM

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/...22%203563600.0%20%22%2C%0A%22R%22%3A%221700%22%2C%0A%22PL SSDiv%22%3A%22false%22%7D[9/11/2017 10:46:37 AM]



UTM Conversion Tool

Public Land Survey System (PLSS)

State Plane Coordinate System - NAD27

O X:I:lft Y:I:lft Zone:l

State Plane Coordinate System - NAD83

O X:I:lft Y:I:lft Zone:l

Degrees/Minutes/Seconds

O Longitude (X): Degrees: @ © Minutes: @ Seconds: @ "

Latitude (Y): Degrees: @ °© Minutes: @ Seconds: m "

UTM - NAD27

O Easting (X): D mtrs Northing (Y): D mtrs Zone: |

SUBMIT

All Conversion Results are displayed as NAD 1983 UTM Zone 13

Easting (X): 597464.0 mtrs Northing (Y): 3563600.0 mtrs

~~ Please keep screen open to copy UTM values for Reports. ~~

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ConvertUTM Dispatcher[9/11/2017 10:46:55 AM]
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From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

To: Cliff Brunson; Shelly Tucker

Cc: Wade Dittrich; Jennifer Smith@oxy.com; Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: OXY Riverbend Federal #005 (2RP-3949) - Delineation Workplan

Date: Wednesday, September 20, 2017 4:08:38 PM

RE: OXY USA * Riverbend Fed 5 * 2RP-3949 * DOR: 10/11/16
Cliff,

Your proposal for removal of 2’ of material from the area impacted by the above referenced release,
and, by use for drilling pit placement during drilling of the well, is approved. Federal sites will require
like approval from BLM. Please advise once remedial activities have been scheduled.

Mike Bratcher

NMOCD District 2

811 South First Street
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-1283 Ext 108

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

From: Cliff Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 2:29 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>; Shelly Tucker <stucker@blm.gov>

Cc: Wade Dittrich <Wade_Dittrich@oxy.com>; Jennifer_Smith@oxy.com; Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD
<Crystal. Weaver@state.nm.us>; Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>; Jennifer Gilkey
<jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>; Kathy Purvis <kathy@bbcinternational.com>

Subject: OXY Riverbend Federal #005 (2RP-3949) - Delineation Workplan

Mike and Shelly,

Please find the attached Delineation Workplan and remediation proposal for the OXY Riverbend
Federal #005 (2RP-3949). OXY is requesting that you review this plan and is looking forward to both
the OCD’s and BLM’s approval. Mike, this plan is one we discussed recently.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS
President


mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:Wade_Dittrich@oxy.com
mailto:Jennifer_Smith@oxy.com
mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us
mailto:kswinney@bbcinternational.com
mailto:jgilkey@bbcinternational.com
mailto:kathy@bbcinternational.com

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this
transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions.

Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

From: Tucker, Shelly

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Cliff Brunson; Wade Dittrich; Jennifer_Smith@oxy.com; Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey;
Kathy Purvis

Subject: Re: OXY Riverbend Federal #005 (2RP-3949) - Delineation Workplan

Date: Tuesday, October 3, 2017 4:15:20 PM

BLM concurs with NMOCD approval.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Shelty T Tacker

Environmental Protection Specialist
0&G Spill/Release Coordinator

Bureau of Land Management
620 E. Greene St

Carlsbad, NM 88220

575.234.5905 - Direct
575.361.0084 - Cellular
575.234.6235 - Emergency Spill Number

stucker@blm.gov

The BLM acceptance/approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to
adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human
health or the environment or if the location fails to reclaim properly. In such an event that the location does not
revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are encountered, the operator will be asked to address the issues
until the contaminant issues are fully mitigated and the location is successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM
approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or local
laws/regulations.

Confidentiality Warning: This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

On Wed, Sep 20, 2017 at 4:08 PM, Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher @state.nm.us>
wrote:

RE: OXY USA * Riverbend Fed 5* 2RP-3949 * DOR: 10/11/16

Cliff,


mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us
mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
mailto:Wade_Dittrich@oxy.com
mailto:Jennifer_Smith@oxy.com
mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us
mailto:kswinney@bbcinternational.com
mailto:jgilkey@bbcinternational.com
mailto:kathy@bbcinternational.com
mailto:stucker@blm.gov
mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us

Y our proposal for removal of 2' of material from the areaimpacted by the above referenced
release, and, by use for drilling pit placement during drilling of the well, is approved.
Federal siteswill require like approval from BLM. Please advise once remedial activities
have been scheduled.

Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2

811 South First Street

Artesia, NM 88210

75-748-1283 Ext 108

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to
adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose athreat to ground water,
surface water, human health or the environment. 1n addition, OCD approval does not relieve
the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or
regulations.

From: Cliff Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational .com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 2:29 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>; Shelly Tucker
<stucker@blm.gov>

Cc: Wade Dittrich <Wade Dittrich@oxy.com>; Jennifer_Smith@oxy.com; Weaver,
Crystal, EMNRD <Crystal.Weaver @state.nm.us>; Ken Swinney

<kswinn bbcinternational .com>; Jennifer Gilkey <jgilk bbcinternational.com>;
Kathy Purvis <kathy @bbcinternational.com>

Subject: OXY Riverbend Federal #005 (2RP-3949) - Delineation Workplan

Mike and Shelly,

Please find the attached Delineation Workplan and remediation proposal for the OXY
Riverbend Federal #005 (2RP-3949). OXY isrequesting that you review this plan and is
looking forward to both the OCD’s and BLM' s approval. Mike, this plan is one we
discussed recently.
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If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEIl, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St

Hobbs. NM 88240 USA

Phone: (575) 397-6388
Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiaity Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whomi it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received
this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling
instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly
prohibited.
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